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Table 1b.  Number of full-time employees, sworn personnel, officers responding to calls, and percent change
in number of full-time employees since 1996 in State law enforcement agencies, 2000

 Full-time employees, 2000 Officers assigned Officers   Percent change in 
   Sworn officers to respond to calls  State per 10,000   employees, 1996-2000

County    Total Number Percent Number Percent  population residents    Total  Sworn Civilian

Alabama Department of Public Safety 1,201 628 52 % 437 70 % 4,447,100 14 1 % 8 % (6) %
Alaska State Troopers 409 232 57 155 67 626,932 37 (9) (20) 12
Arizona Department of Public Safety 1,872 1,050 56 782 74 5,130,632 20 12 10 14
Arkansas State Police 913 559 61 330 59 2,673,400 21 28 7 86
California Highway Patrol 9,706 6,678 69 6,046 91 33,871,648 20 6 7 4
Colorado State Patrol 909 654 72 500 76 4,301,261 15 13 13 12
Connecticut State Police 1,692 1,135 67 585 52 3,405,565 33 9 11 6
Delaware State Police 827 580 70 280 48 783,600 74 9 7 12
Florida Highway Patrol 2,138 1,658 78 1,539 93 15,982,378 10 (3) (5) 3
Georgia State Patrol 1,785 786 44 650 83 8,186,453 10 (38) (10) (50)

Idaho State Police 510 292 57 258 88 1,293,953 23 94 52 207
Illinois State Police 3,792 2,089 55 939 45 12,419,293 17 6 5 7
Indiana State Police 1,941 1,278 66 570 45 6,080,485 21 3 6 (2)
Iowa State Patrol 599 455 76 443 97 2,926,324 16 28 5 311
Kansas Highway Patrol 694 457 66 457 100 2,688,418 17 (8) (17) 17
Kentucky State Police 1,670 937 56 481 51 4,041,769 23 (1) (5) 5
Louisiana State Police 1,438 934 65 542 58 4,468,976 21 17 7 43
Maine State Police 495 325 66 225 69 1,274,923 25 4 (4) 24
Maryland State Police 2,328 1,575 68 1,575 100 5,296,486 30 (4) (3) (6)
Massachusetts State Police 2,590 2,221 86 2,221 100 6,349,097 35 (10) (13) 15

Michigan State Police 3,189 2,102 66 1,310 62 9,938,444 21 2 (3) 12
Minnesota State Patrol 791 548 69 469 86 4,919,479 11 13 13 11
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 1,031 532 52 332 62 2,844,658 19 32 (1) 102
Missouri State Highway Patrol 2,170 1,080 50 753 70 5,595,211 21 4 8 0
Montana Highway Patrol 280 205 73 175 85 902,195 23 1 (3) 15
Nebraska State Patrol 640 462 72 382 83 1,711,263 27 0 0 2
Nevada Highway Patrol 597 414 69 414 100 1,998,257 21 14 10 22
New Hampshire State Police 389 315 81 237 75 1,235,786 25 17 29 (16)
New Jersey State Police 3,682 2,569 70 1,297 50 8,414,350 21 1 (5) 18
New Mexico State Police 649 525 81 350 67 1,819,046 29 (22) 21 (68)

New York State Police 4,948 4,112 83 2,439 59 18,976,457 22 6 4 21
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 1,810 1,416 78 1,133 80 8,049,313 18 3 3 6
North Dakota Highway Patrol 193 126 65 92 73 642,200 20 4 5 2
Ohio State Highway Patrol 2,552 1,382 54 1,151 83 11,353,140 12 7 (1) 17
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 1,420 782 55 555 71 3,450,654 23 6 3 10
Oregon State Police 1,409 826 59 450 54 3,421,399 24 13 0 39
Pennsylvania State Police 5,694 4,152 73 2,854 69 12,281,054 34 7 1 30
Rhode Island State Police 268 221 82 148 67 1,048,319 21 14 15 9
South Carolina Highway Patrol 1,220 977 80 977 100 4,012,012 24 11 10 15
South Dakota Highway Patrol 233 153 66 0 0 754,844 20 2 (1) 8

Tennessee Department of Safety 1,715 899 52 800 89 5,689,283 16 10 17 3
Texas Department of Public Safety 7,025 3,119 44 1,880 60 20,851,820 15 4 9 1
Utah Highway Patrol 441 397 90 257 65 2,233,169 18 10 12 (6)
Vermont State Police 513 304 59 239 79 608,827 50 15 5 35
Virginia State Police 2,511 1,883 75 1,464 78 7,078,515 27 12 13 7
Washington State Patrol 2,145 987 46 689 70 5,894,121 17 4 9 0
West Virginia State Police 1,044 681 65 502 74 1,808,344 38 15 14 15
Wisconsin State Patrol 665 508 76 340 67 5,363,675 9 (2) 2 (14)
Wyoming Highway Patrol 295 148 50 133 90 493,782 30 (2) (2) (2)

Note:  Personnel data are for the pay period that included June 30, 2000.  
Population data are Bureau of the Census figures for April 1, 2000.
Number of officers per 10,000 residents excludes part-time employees.
Numbers in parentheses indicate a negative percent change in number of employees. 

Law Enforcement Management and Administrative Statistics, 2000   241



Table 2b.  Number of full-time and part-time sworn personnel, percent of authorized full-time sworn personnel employed,
and primary operational duty area of full-time sworn personnel in State law enforcement agencies, 2000

    Sworn personnel, 2000 Percent of        Percent of full-time sworn personnel assigned to:
  Full-   Part- authorized    Investi- Jail   Court   Process

Name of agency    Total   time   time strength Patrol   gations operations   security   serving

Alabama Department of Public Safety 628 628 0 100 % 73 % 14 % 0 % 0 % 0 %
Alaska State Troopers 232 232 0 98 67 16 0 0 3
Arizona Department of Public Safety 1,050 1,050 0 92 70 26 0 0 0
Arkansas State Police 559 559 0 89 59 17 0 0 0
California Highway Patrol 6,678 6,678 0 99 97 3 0 0 0
Colorado State Patrol 654 654 0 100 76 8 0 0 0
Connecticut State Police 1,135 1,135 0 91 52 18 0 0 0
Delaware State Police 580 580 0 99 48 11 0 0 0
Florida Highway Patrol 1,658 1,658 0 94 93 0 0 0 0
Georgia State Patrol 786 786 0 88 83 0 0 0 0

Idaho State Police 292 292 0 100 65 16 0 0 0
Illinois State Police 2,089 2,089 0 100 44 16 0 0 0
Indiana State Police 1,278 1,278 0 96 45 28 0 0 0
Iowa State Patrol 455 455 0 100 99 0 0 0 0
Kansas Highway Patrol 457 457 0 100 99 1 0 0 0
Kentucky State Police 937 937 0 101 51 22 0 0 0
Louisiana State Police 934 934 0 93 58 16 0 0 0
Maine State Police 325 325 0 93 69 11 0 0 0
Maryland State Police 1,575 1,575 0 97 57 17 0 0 0
Massachusetts State Police 2,221 2,221 0 100 69 0 0 0 0

Michigan State Police 2,102 2,102 0 92 62 16 0 0 0
Minnesota State Patrol 548 548 0 97 86 3 0 0 0
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 532 532 0 89 62 14 0 0 0
Missouri State Highway Patrol 1,080 1,080 0 97 60 8 0 0 0
Montana Highway Patrol 205 205 0 100 85 0 0 0 0
Nebraska State Patrol 462 462 0 67 44 16 0 2 0
Nevada Highway Patrol 414 414 0 94 100 0 0 0 0
New Hampshire State Police 332 315 17 100 0 16 0 0 0
New Jersey State Police 2,569 2,569 0 100 48 2 0 0 0
New Mexico State Police 525 525 0 87 67 17 0 0 0
New York State Police 4,112 4,112 0 97 58 23 0 0 0
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 1,416 1,416 0 100 80 0 0 0 0
North Dakota Highway Patrol 126 126 0 95 71 0 0 2 0
Ohio State Highway Patrol 1,382 1,382 0 100 83 0 0 0 0
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 782 782 0 100 71 0 0 0 0
Oregon State Police 826 826 0 95 46 28 0 0 0
Pennsylvania State Police 4,152 4,152 0 97 69 13 0 0 0
Rhode Island State Police 221 221 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
South Carolina Highway Patrol 977 977 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
South Dakota Highway Patrol 153 153 0 97 73 2 0 0 0
Tennessee Department of Safety 899 899 0 95 89 0 0 0 0
Texas Department of Public Safety 3,119 3,119 0 100 68 16 0 0 0
Utah Highway Patrol 397 397 0 97 64 0 0 0 0
Vermont State Police 382 304 78 100 79 21 0 0 0
Virginia State Police 1,883 1,883 0 99 65 12 0 0 0
Washington State Patrol 987 987 0 100 70 8 0 0 0
West Virginia State Police 681 681 0 97 74 74 0 0 0
Wisconsin State Patrol 508 508 0 99 67 0 0 0 0
Wyoming Highway Patrol 148 148 0 93 80 0 0 0 0

Note:  Personnel data are for the pay period that included June 30, 2000.  
Primary duty area categories are not intended to be exhaustive.
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Table 3b.  Gender, race, and ethnicity of full-time sworn personnel in State law enforcement agencies, 2000

Percent of full-time sworn personnel
Percent of full-time African Hawaiian/   
sworn personnel American  American Pacific   Hispanic,    Other

Name of agency Female Male or Black  Indian Asian Islander   any race White      race 
Alabama Department of Public Safety 3 % 97 % 28 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 72 % 0 %
Alaska State Troopers 8 92 6 9 3 0 4 78 0
Arizona Department of Public Safety 8 92 1 2 1 0 14 82 0
Arkansas State Police 6 94 15 0 0 0 1 84 0
California Highway Patrol 9 91 4 0 3 0 15 76 0
Colorado State Patrol 5 95 1 1 1 0 8 89 0
Connecticut State Police 7 93 7 1 0 0 6 86 0
Delaware State Police 10 90 9 1 1 0 2 87 0
Florida Highway Patrol 10 90 14 0 1 0 10 75 0
Georgia State Patrol 3 97 15 0 0 0 1 84 0

Idaho State Police 5 95 0 1 0 0 4 95 0
Illinois State Police 9 91 13 0 1 0 6 80 0
Indiana State Police 5 95 7 0 0 0 1 91 0
Iowa State Patrol 3 97 1 0 0 0 2 97 0
Kansas Highway Patrol 3 97 3 1 0 0 2 95 0
Kentucky State Police 3 97 3 0 1 0 0 96 0
Louisiana State Police 3 97 14 1 0 0 0 85 0
Maine State Police 5 95 0 0 0 0 0 99 0
Maryland State Police 10 90 19 0 1 0 2 79 0
Massachusetts State Police 9 91 11 0 0 0 0 89 0

Michigan State Police 12 88 10 2 0 0 4 84 0
Minnesota State Patrol 8 92 1 1 0 0 1 97 0
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 2 99 31 0 0 0 0 69 0
Missouri State Highway Patrol 4 96 6 2 0 1 1 90 0
Montana Highway Patrol 7 93 0 1 0 0 0 99 0
Nebraska State Patrol 3 97 1 0 0 0 2 97 0
Nevada Highway Patrol 6 94 3 0 3 0 5 89 0
New Hampshire State Police 9 91 0 0 0 0 0 99 0
New Jersey State Police 3 97 8 1 1 0 5 85 0
New Mexico State Police 3 97 0 3 0 0 40 56 0
New York State Police 8 92 10 0 0 0 7 83 0
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 2 98 15 2 0 0 0 83 0
North Dakota Highway Patrol 6 94 0 1 0 0 2 98 0
Ohio State Highway Patrol 9 91 11 0 0 0 3 84 2
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 4 96 6 9 0 0 2 83 0
Oregon State Police 9 91 1 2 2 0 3 92 0
Pennsylvania State Police 4 96 9 0 1 0 2 88 0
Rhode Island State Police 8 92 5 0 0 0 0 95 0
South Carolina Highway Patrol 3 97 14 0 0 0 1 85 0
South Dakota Highway Patrol 1 99 1 2 0 0 0 97 0
Tennessee Department of Safety 5 95 10 0 0 0 0 89 1
Texas Department of Public Safety 5 95 11 1 0 0 22 66 0
Utah Highway Patrol 4 96 0 1 2 0 2 95 0
Vermont State Police 7 93 1 0 0 0 0 99 0
Virginia State Police 4 96 7 0 0 0 1 92 1
Washington State Patrol 7 93 4 2 3 0 2 89 0
West Virginia State Police 3 98 2 0 0 0 1 97 0
Wisconsin State Patrol 14 86 3 2 1 0 2 92 0
Wyoming Highway Patrol 2 98 1 0 0 0 0 99 0

Note:  Personnel data are for the pay period that included June 30, 2000.  
American Indian category includes Alaska Natives.  
African American/Black and White categories exclude Hispanics.  
Detail may not add to 100% because of rounding.
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Table 4b.  Training requirements for new officer recruits and in-service officers, minimum education requirement for
new officer recruits, and education-related incentives for officers in State law enforcement agencies, 2000

 Hours of training required for: Minimum    Education   Tuition
               New officer recruits Field/patrol education    incentive   reimburse-

Name of agency       Total Academy       Field officers (annual) requirement    pay   ment

Alabama Department of Public Safety 1,160 840 320 12 HS - -
Alaska State Troopers 2,090 1,090 1,000 20 HS - -
Arizona Department of Public Safety 960 640 320 8 HS - X
Arkansas State Police 1,135 655 480 0 HS - -
California Highway Patrol 1,003 603 400 32 HS X X
Colorado State Patrol 1,334 1,014 320 32 HS - X
Connecticut State Police 1,540 1,300 240 65 HS - X
Delaware State Police 1,980 1,500 480 16 2Y X -
Florida Highway Patrol 672 672 0 10 HS X X
Georgia State Patrol 1,520 1,000 520 20 HS - -

Idaho State Police 1,450 970 480 40 SC - X
Illinois State Police 1,860 1,300 560 0 4Y - X
Indiana State Police 480 480 0 16 SC - -
Iowa State Patrol 1,050 420 630 12 HS - -
Kansas Highway Patrol 1,728 1,168 560 40 HS - X
Kentucky State Police 1,136 176 960 40 2Y - X
Louisiana State Police 1,360 960 400 32 SC - -
Maine State Police 1,440 1,080 360 20 HS X X
Maryland State Police 1,334 1,014 320 18 HS - X
Massachusetts State Police 1,520 1,040 480 17 HS X X

Michigan State Police 1,590 910 680 12 HS - X
Minnesota State Patrol 1,120 640 480 24 2Y - X
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 1,120 640 480 40 HS X X
Missouri State Highway Patrol 1,830 1,270 560 16 HS - X
Montana Highway Patrol 980 660 320 24 HS - -
Nebraska State Patrol 2,776 2,056 720 44 HS - X
Nevada Highway Patrol 1,520 1,040 480 24 HS - -
New Hampshire State Police 920 520 400 8 2Y - -
New Jersey State Police 1,472 800 672 24 SC - X
New Mexico State Police 1,520 1,200 320 20 SC X X
New York State Police 1,573 1,093 480 21 SC X X
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 1,680 1,200 480 34 HS - X
North Dakota Highway Patrol 1,208 888 320 40 2Y - X
Ohio State Highway Patrol 1,436 956 480 24 HS - X
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 1,440 960 480 16 SC - -
Oregon State Police 2,080 480 1,600 30 HS X X
Pennsylvania State Police 1,592 1,112 480 40 SC - -
Rhode Island State Police 2,170 1,000 1,170 265 HS X X
South Carolina Highway Patrol 1,120 800 320 14 HS X X
South Dakota Highway Patrol 1,040 640 400 40 HS - -
Tennessee Department of Safety 1,040 960 80 40 HS - -
Texas Department of Public Safety 2,217 1,257 960 20 2Y - -
Utah Highway Patrol 800 560 240 40 HS - X
Vermont State Police 964 640 324 25 HS - X
Virginia State Police 2,308 1,888 420 40 HS X X
Washington State Patrol 1,270 970 300 24 HS X X
West Virginia State Police 2,204 1,420 784 20 HS - -
Wisconsin State Patrol 1,360 880 480 32 SC - X
Wyoming Highway Patrol 1,242 1,002 240 20 HS - X

Note:  Codes for minimum education requirements are as follows:

   4Y=Four-year degree required
   2Y=Two-year degree required
   SC=Some college (but no degree) required
   HS=High school diploma or equivalent required
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